LM2990
Negative Low Dropout Regulator
General Description
The LM2990 is a three-terminal, low dropout, 1 ampere
negative voltage regulator available with fixed output volt-
ages of −5, −5.2, −12, and −15V.
The LM2990 uses new circuit design techniques to provide
low dropout and low quiescent current. The dropout voltage

egulator
© 2005 National Semiconductor Corporation DS010801 www.national.com
Ordering Information and
Connection Diagrams (Continued)
3-Lead TO-220
01080102
Front View
Order Number LM2990T-5.0, LM2990T-5.2, LM2990T-12
or LM2990T-15
See NS Package Number T03B
TO-263 Surface-Mount Package
01080111
Top View
01080112
Side View
Order Number LM2990S-5.0, LM2990S-12 or
LM2990S-15
See NS Package Number TS3B
16-Lead Ceramic Dual-in-Line Package
01080133
Top View
Order Number
LM2990J-5.0-QML (5962-9571101QEA),
LM2990J-12-QML (5962-9571001QEA), or
LM2990J-15-QML (5962-9570901QEA),
See NS Package Number J16A
16-Lead Ceramic Surface Mount Package
01080134